of the joint arrangements. Accordingly, these joint arrangements will be classified as joint ventures under
FRS 111 and will be accounted for using the equity method. Income, expense, assets and liabilities items
that were previously accounted for by proportionate consolidation are now accounted for using the equity
method. Accordingly, income and expense items from RCS Trust, Infinity Mall Trust and Infinity Office Trust
are now included as share of results from joint ventures instead of income and expenses of the Group.

The adoption of FRS 111 has no net financial effect on the financial position, total return or distributable
income of the Group. Accordingly, the adoption of FRS 111 has no impact on earnings and distribution per
unit. FRS 111 is applied retrospectively and the effects arising from the adoption of FRS 111 are as follows:

CAPITAMALL TRUST
2014 FIRST QUARTER UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENT & DISTRIBUTION ANNOUNCEMENT

_____________________________________________________________________

Page 14 of 20

5(a)   Impact of change in accounting policy on Statements of Financial Position

Group as at 31 December 2013

Previously

stated
FRS 111

adjustments

Restated

  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Non-current assets

Plant & equipment 3,249 (1,039) 2,210

Investment properties 8,799,400 (1,523,400) 7,276,000

Interest in associate 178,808 - 178,808

Interests in joint ventures 96,647 810,356 907,003

Financial derivatives 4,530 - 4,530

Total non-current assets 9,082,634 (714,083) 8,368,551

Current assets

Inventories 244 (244) -

Development property for sale 91,106 (91,106) -

Trade & other receivables 10,828 10,718 21,546

Cash & cash equivalents 832,687 (2,827) 829,860

Total current assets 934,865 (83,459) 851,406

Total assets 10,017,499 (797,542) 9,219,957

Current liabilities

Financial derivatives 5,132 - 5,132

Trade & other payables 215,198 (32,480) 182,718

Short term borrowings 150,000 - 150,000

Convertible bonds 348,349 - 348,349

Provision for taxation 494 - 494

Total current liabilities 719,173 (32,480) 686,693

Non-current liabilities

Financial derivatives 118,552 (1,946) 116,606

Long term borrowings 2,952,260 (645,256) 2,307,004

Loans from joint venture partners 102,292 (102,292) -

Non-current portion of security deposits and others 116,478 (15,568) 100,910

Total non-current liabilities 3,289,582 (765,062) 2,524,520

Total liabilities 4,008,755 (797,542) 3,211,213

Net assets 6,008,744 - 6,008,744

Unitholders’ funds  6,008,744 - 6,008,744

CAPITAMALL TRUST
2014 FIRST QUARTER UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENT & DISTRIBUTION ANNOUNCEMENT

_____________________________________________________________________

Page 15 of 20

5(b)   Impact of change in accounting policy on Statements of Total Return and Distribution Statements

Group 1Q 2013

 Previously
stated

FRS 111
adjustments

Restated

  S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Gross rental income 165,826 (21,640) 144,186

Car park income 4,961 (564) 4,397

Other income 7,452 (388) 7,064

Gross revenue 178,239 (22,592) 155,647

Property management fees (6,829) 891 (5,938)

Property tax (14,902) 1,923 (12,979)

Other property operating expenses (31,380) 3,178 (28,202)

Property operating expenses  (53,111) 5,992 (47,119)

Net property income 125,128 (16,600) 108,528

Interest income 1,130 (8) 1,122

Asset management fees (10,881) 1,391 (9,490)

Trust expenses  (1,210) 74 (1,136)

Finance costs  (30,694) 3,331 (27,363)

Net income before share of results of associate
and joint ventures

83,473 (11,812) 71,661

Share of results (net of tax) of:

- Associate 10,352 - 10,352

- Joint ventures - 11,812 11,812

Net income 93,825 - 93,825

Net change in fair value of financial derivatives 1,427 - 1,427

Dilution gain on interest in associate 2,250 - 2,250

Total return for the period before taxation 97,502 - 97,502

Taxation -

-

Total return for the period 97,502 - 97,502

   Distribution Statements

Net income before share of results of associate
and joint ventures

83,473 (11,812) 71,661

Net effect of non-tax deductible items 8,954 (1,750) 7,204

Distribution from associate 1,840 - 1,840

Distribution from joint venture - 13,025 13,025

Net profit less loss from joint ventures / subsidiaries (537) 537 -

Amount available for distribution to Unitholders 93,730 - 93,730

Distributable income to Unitholders 85,290 - 85,290

CAPITAMALL TRUST
2014 FIRST QUARTER UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENT & DISTRIBUTION ANNOUNCEMENT

_____________________________________________________________________

Page 16 of 20

6 Earnings per Unit (“EPU”) and DPU for the financial period

In computing the DPU, the number of Units as at the end of each period is used.

  Group Trust

  1Q 2014 1Q 2013 1Q 2014 1Q 2013

EPU

Basic EPU
Weighted average number of Units in
issue

3,459,635,448  3,456,850,442  3,459,635,448  3,456,850,442

Based on weighted average number of
Units in issue 1

2.79¢ 2.82¢ 2.80¢ 2.56¢

Diluted EPU

Weighted average number of Units in
issue (Diluted)

3,619,052,437  3,641,894,631  3,619,052,437  3,641,894,631

Based on diluted basis 2 2.75¢ 2.80¢ 2.77¢ 2.55¢

DPU
Number of Units in issue at end of the
period

3,459,926,121  3,457,076,253  3,459,926,121  3,457,076,253

Based on the number of Units in issue at
end of the period

2.57¢ 2.46¢ 2.57¢ 2.46¢

Footnotes:

1. In computing the EPU, total returns for the period after tax and the weighted average number of Units at the

end of the period are used.

2. In computing diluted EPU for the three months period ended 31 March 2014, the total returns for the period
after tax and the weighted average number of Units at the end of the period are adjusted for the effects of all
dilutive potential Units arising from the assumed conversion of the Convertible Bonds due 2014 at the
conversion price of S$2.1955 to Units.

In computing diluted EPU for the three months period ended 31 March 2013, the total returns for the period
after tax and the weighted average number of Units at the end of the period are adjusted for the effects of all
dilutive potential Units arising from the assumed conversion of the Convertible Bonds due 2013 at the
conversion price of S$3.39 and Convertible Bonds due 2014 at the conversion price of S$2.2427 to Units.

7 Net asset value (“NAV”) backing per Unit based on issued Units at end of the period

  Group Trust

  31 Mar 2014 31 Dec 2013 31 Mar 2014 31 Dec 2013

Number of Units issued at end of the
period

3,459,926,121 3,459,156,692 3,459,926,121 3,459,156,692

NAV ($’000) 6,009,504 6,008,744 5,771,747 5,767,530

NAV per Unit
1
  ($) 1.74  1.74  1.67  1.67

Adjusted NAV per Unit (excluding
the distributable income) ($)

1.71  1.71  1.64  1.64

Footnote:

1. NAV per Unit is computed based on net asset value over the issued Units at end of the period.

CAPITAMALL TRUST
2014 FIRST QUARTER UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENT & DISTRIBUTION ANNOUNCEMENT

_____________________________________________________________________

Page 17 of 20

8   Review of the performance

Group

1Q 2014 1Q 2013

1

S$’000 S$’000

Income Statements

Gross revenue 164,749 155,647

Property operating expenses (50,445) (47,119)

Net property income 114,304 108,528

Interest income 2,522 1,122

Asset management fees (10,369) (9,490)